
HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD

To: Board Members Davis, Edwardes (Chair), Riley (Vice-Chair), Wright, Draycott, 
Radford and Tassell (For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Housing Management Advisory Board to 
be held in Committee Room 1 - Council Offices on Wednesday, 6th November 2019 at 
4.30 pm for the following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

29th October 2019

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 9

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11th September 2019.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All members will make a declaration at each meeting if they have an interest in any 
item of business on the agenda which would affect them more than tenants or 
residents of the ward(s) affected generally.

4.  HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY UPDATE 10 - 32

A report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing to provide the Board 
with an update on the Council’s revised Housing Allocations Policy. 

5.  REVIEW OF SHELTERED HOUSING STOCK

Public Document Pack

Page 1



A verbal report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing to advise the 
Board of progress regarding the Council’s sheltered housing stock.

6.  DISABLED ADAPTATIONS POLICY REVIEW 33 - 46

A report of the Head of Landlord Services to update the Board on the 
implementation of the Policy over the past year and to comment on performance.

7.  VOID PROPERTIES PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE 47 - 55

A report of the Head of Landlord Services to advise the Board on the Council’s 
current void properties and progress regarding improvements.

8.  2020/ 21 DRAFT BUDGETS 56 - 63

A report of the Head of Landlord Services providing the Board with the draft 
budgets for 2020/2021 for comment.

9.  PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 64 - 83

To enable the Board to ask questions, if any, on the performance information pack.

10. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE BOARD

In accordance with the Board’s decision members of the Board were asked in 
advance of this agenda being published whether they had any questions on 
matters within the remint of the Board that they wished to ask, for response at this 
meeting.

On this occasion no questions were submitted.

11. WORK PROGRAMME 84 - 86

A report of the Head of Landlord Services to enable the Board to review and agree 
its Work Programme.

For information further meetings of the Board are scheduled as follows in 2019/20:

Wednesday 15th January 2020 at 4.30pm.

Wednesday 25th March 2020 at 4.30pm.

Wednesday 13th May 2020 at 4.30pm.

Wednesday 15th July 2020 at 4.30pm.
 
Wednesday 9th September 2020 at 4.30pm.

Wednesday 11th November 2020 at 4.30pm.

Page 2



1 Housing Management Advisory Board - 11th 
September 2019

Published – 24th September 2019

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD
11TH SEPTEMBER 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (T. Edwardes)
The Vice Chair (T. Riley)
Councillors Draycott, Radford and Tassell
Board Members A. Davis and D. Wright

R. Wilkes and A. Green (Fortem)

Head of Landlord Services
Landlord Services Manager
Principal Officer Repairs and Maintenance 
Democratic Services Officer (NA)

APOLOGIES: T. Jackson, Councillors Harper-Davies and Mercer

41. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Board raised some minor amendments in relation to the minutes from the 
previous meeting which they were advised would be corrected. 

The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 12th June 2019 were then confirmed 
as an accurate record.

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

43. DECENT HOMES CONTRACT - UPDATE 

Ryan Wilkes and Andy Green from Fortem attended the meeting and updated the 
Board on progress since the last meeting. 

They advised the Board that some progress had been made although they were still 
not reaching the key performance indicator (KPI) targets set by the Council. The 
bathroom stream of work was improving due to the recruitment of internal staff to 
provide direct delivery to customers as well as working more closely with the sub-
contractors to ensure work was being completed to a satisfactory level.

The Board was advised that the kitchen programme was on track and Fortem were 
meeting the target of eleven to twelve days for completion.

The Board highlighted the Shelthorpe community garden project which had been 
recently completed. The Chair said that it had greatly benefited the residents in the 
area. 

The Board asked about the disabled adaptations programme of work that was 
outstanding and was informed that the majority of the work had been completed or 
was under way but there was a small amount which was outstanding. This was due to 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 2



2 Housing Management Advisory Board - 11th 
September 2019

Published – 24th September 2019

the unique nature of the work to be completed. It was taking longer to get quotes for 
the more complex jobs which was having a knock-on effect for start dates. The Board 
was assured that the work would be completed as soon as possible and there was a 
workforce ready to start when needed.

The Board asked about satisfaction levels and the process followed to get responses. 
They were advised that all residents received a letter following the completion of work 
which included a scoring sheet and comment section to be completed. The option of a 
text survey was suggested which Fortem said they would investigate. 

44. HOUSING SERVICES - BREAKDOWN OF COMPLAINTS 

The Head of Landlord Services submitted a report for the Board detailing the 
breakdown of complaints for Landlord Services. 

The Board was advised that there had been a reduction in the number of complaints 
compared to the previous year. The most frequent complaints that were received were 
due to service delays or delays in progress to repair work, which was to be expected. 

The Board was pleased to hear that whilst complaints were being received the amount 
of complaints progressing to higher levels were few. 

At this point in the meeting the Board was introduced to the new Principal Officer for 
Repairs and Maintenance. He advised the Board that he had been in post since 
January and had been working on a variety of projects to improve the quality of 
service provided to tenants. Specifically, the use of the satisfaction survey to gather 
feedback from residents, looking at the complaints process and understanding it better 
and improving the fit to let standard for void properties.

45. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 

 In accordance with the Board’s decision at its meeting on 22nd March 2017 (HMAB 
Minute 24.1), members of the Board had been asked in advance of the agenda being 
published whether they had any questions on matters within the remint of the Board 
that they wished to ask, for response at this meeting. 

On this occasion Councillor Draycott had asked the following question:

“In the case of proven ASB being carried out by person/s living in rented 
accommodation, what is the responsibility of the landlord and what powers does the 
Council have, in this regard?”

The Head of Landlord Services provided a detailed response for the Board which 
included the Council’s responsibilities as a landlord and the legislation it has to follow, 
the powers available to the Council and the approach to using those powers. The 
Board was advised that an incremental approach was usually taken to try to resolve 
issues before they escalated. This was confirmed by the data provided which showed 
that most cases had been dealt with by providing advice.

Page 2Page 4



3 Housing Management Advisory Board - 11th 
September 2019

Published – 24th September 2019

The Board was also informed that there were other teams in the Council who dealt 
with ASB issues such as Regulatory Services, Planning and Community safety. 

46. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Board received a report of the Head of Landlord Services to enable the Board to 
agree its work programme (item 7 on the agenda). 

Members of the Board could identify matters that they considered required looking at 
over the next few meetings of the Board, including any already listed on the Work 
Programme but not yet scheduled. Officers present could provide advice as to 
whether items might be appropriately considered at the time proposed.

The Board decided to review the work programme and made some changes to the 
items, either removing them or scheduling them for upcoming meetings.

RESOLVED

1. That an update on the Council’s housing allocations policy be added to the 
Board’s work programme for its November meeting.

2. That the following items be removed from the Board’s work programme: 
Housing and Planning Act 2016 – Update, Review of Repairs Standards and 
Response Times for Repairs, Service Area Delivery Plan.

3. That the remaining items be scheduled for upcoming meetings.

4. That the Board’s work programme be updated to reflect all decisions made 
above and earlier in the meeting.

Reasons 

1. To enable the item to be considered by the Board.

2. The items were no longer relevant or had been amalgamated into another item.

3. To ensure the items are considered in a timely manner.

4. To ensure that the information in the work programme is up to date.

MEETING DATE/
FREQUENCY ISSUE

INFORMATION 
REQUIRED/
INVITEES/
OFFICERS

NOTES

SCHEDULED:

Every meeting Work programme To review the Board’s work 
programme.

Page 3Page 5



4 Housing Management Advisory Board - 11th 
September 2019

Published – 24th September 2019

MEETING DATE/
FREQUENCY ISSUE

INFORMATION 
REQUIRED/
INVITEES/
OFFICERS

NOTES

Every meeting
Questions from 
members of the 
Board 

Questions on matters within 
the remit of the Board (if 
any), for response at the 
meeting.

Members will be asked in 
advance of the agenda being 
published for each meeting 
whether they have any such 
questions, for listing on the 
agenda.

Every meeting 
Performance 
information  – 
questions 

See HMAB minute 14.4, 9th 
November 2016.
To enable the Board to ask 
questions, if any, on the 
performance information 
pack* sent out with the 
agenda for the meeting.
To be last item on agenda.

Every meeting

Performance 
information – 
update on 
universal credit 
and update on 
Fortem decent 
homes contract

Two updates to be included 
in the performance 
information pack.

6th November 2019 Allocations Policy 
update

Head of 
Strategic and 
Private Sector 
Housing

Added by the Board at its 
meeting on 11th September 
2019.

6th November 2019
Review of 
Sheltered Housing 
Stock

Head of 
Strategic and 
Private Sector 
Housing

Deferred from the September 
meeting due to lack of update 
available.

6th November 2019
Disabled 
Adaptations Policy 
review

Head of 
Landlord 
Services

To update the Board on the 
implementation of the policy 
thus far.

Page 4Page 6



5 Housing Management Advisory Board - 11th 
September 2019

Published – 24th September 2019

MEETING DATE/
FREQUENCY ISSUE

INFORMATION 
REQUIRED/
INVITEES/
OFFICERS

NOTES

6th November 2019
Void Properties 
progress report 
and update

Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Information requested by the 
Board at its meeting on 12th 
June 2019.

6th November 2019

2020/21 Draft 
Budgets (Revenue 
and Capital)

Head of 
Landlord 
Services

2019/20 Draft budgets were 
considered formally by the 
Board at its meeting on 7th 
November 2018.

Annual report.

15th January 2020 Housing Capital 
Programme

Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Last considered 16th October 
2013.

25th March 2020

Housing Repair 
Services – 
breakdown of 
complaints

Head of 
Landlord 
Services

As per six-monthly update 
reports considered by the 
Performance Scrutiny Panel.

Last submitted to Board 11th 
September 2019.

25th March 2020 Review of HRA 
Business Plan

Head of 
Landlord 
Services 

25th March 2020
Housing Asset 
Management 
Strategy

Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Review of the update the 
strategy.

25th March 2020 Tenancy Policy
Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Review of the new policy will 
be brought to the Board once 
it has been published.

25th March 2020 Pets Policy
Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Added by the Landlord 
Services Manager.

 13th May 2020 Election of Chair 
and Vice-chair Annual Item.

 15th July 2020 HRA Revenue 
and Capital 
Outturn (2017/18)

Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Annual report.

Page 5Page 7



6 Housing Management Advisory Board - 11th 
September 2019

Published – 24th September 2019

MEETING DATE/
FREQUENCY ISSUE

INFORMATION 
REQUIRED/
INVITEES/
OFFICERS

NOTES

9th September 2020 Disabled 
Adaptations Policy

Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Annual report.

TO BE 
SCHEDULED:

To be scheduled Housing Strategy

Head of 
Strategic and 
Private Sector 
Housing

Added to work programme 
2nd April 2014.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 4th 
November 2019 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Housing Management Advisory Board.

Page 6Page 8



HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD 
6th November 2019

Report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing

ITEM 4 HOUSING ALLOCATION POLICY UPDATE

Purpose of Report 

This report presents details of the Housing Allocation Policy implemented on the      1st 
April 2019.   

Recommendation 

The report is for information.
 
Background 

The Housing Allocation Policy guides the principles of how homes will be allocated in 
a fair and transparent manner, taking account of both the Council’s duty to meet 
housing need and its wish to offer as much choice as possible within available 
resources.

There is a statutory requirement for a Local Authority to produce a Housing Allocation 
Policy, Councils still have the primary responsibi
[...]
nd individual basis.

8.5 We will compare our performance with that of other organisations, and we will 
seek to identify and implement good practice.

8.6 Equalities data will be captured for applications that are refused.  

9. Multi-agency and team working

We will strive to foster and nurture excellent relationships with such teams 
and organisations that include (but are not limited to):

 OTs;

 Adult and Children’s Social Care;

 Building control and planning;

 External support agencies such as The Bridge and the Citizens’ Advice 
Bureau.

10. Review of the policy

This policy will be reviewed every four years or at an earlier period if there are 
legislative, regulatory or corporate policy changes.

11. Responsibility and accountability

Responsibility and accountability for this policy lies with the Head of Landlord 
Services.    

Page 44



12. Other policies 

The following policies need to be taken into consideration in respect of this 
policy:

 Complaints policy;

 Choice-based lettings housing allocations policy;

 Equality strategy;
 

 Housing asset management strategy;
 

 Housing revenue account business plan;
 

 Housing strategy;

 Private sector grants policy. 

13. Training 

Appropriate training will be provided to officers delivering the adaptations service. 

Page 45



HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD - 6th NOVEMBER 2019

Report of the Head of Landlord Services

ITEM VOID PROPERTIES PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE

Purpose of Report 

To advise the Board on the Council’s current void properties and progress regarding 
improvements.

Recommendation 

The Board is asked to note and comment on the update, including the revised void 
standard.
 
Background 

Works are undertaken to void properties to enable them to be re-let. The aim is to 
complete works quickly to enable them to be re-let, avoiding rent loss on empty 
properties.    

Current performance 

See Appendix 1. Void Time in Works Performance. Standard void works are 
progressing on 
[...]
 BOARD – 6TH NOVEMBER 2019

Report of the Head of Landlord Services

ITEM  11 WORK PROGRAMME 

Purpose of the Report 

To enable the Board to agree its work programme.  The current work 
programme, appended, sets out the position following the last meeting of the 
Board on 11th September 2019.

Recommendation

To agree that the Board’s work programme be updated in accordance with the 
decisions taken during consideration of this item and any further decisions 
taken during the course of the meeting.

Reason

To ensure that the information contained within the work programme is up to 
date.

Page 83

Agenda Item 11



APPENDIX

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD - WORK PROGRAMME

MEETING DATE/
FREQUENCY ISSUE

INFORMATION 
REQUIRED/
INVITEES/
OFFICERS

NOTES

SCHEDULED:

Every meeting Work programme To review the Board’s work 
programme.

Every meeting
Questions from 
members of the 
Board 

Questions on matters within 
the remit of the Board (if any), 
for response at the meeting.

Members will be asked in 
advance of the agenda being 
published for each meeting 
whether they have any such 
questions, for listing on the 
agenda.

Every meeting 
Performance 
information  – 
questions 

See HMAB minute 14.4, 9th 
November 2016.
To enable the Board to ask 
questions, if any, on the 
performance information 
pack* sent out with the 
agenda for the meeting.
To be last item on agenda.

15th January 2020 Housing Capital 
Programme

Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Last considered 16th October 
2013.

25th March 2020

Housing Repair 
Services – 
breakdown of 
complaints

Head of 
Landlord 
Services

As per six-monthly update 
reports considered by the 
Performance Scrutiny Panel.

Last submitted to Board 11th 
September 2019.

25th March 2020 Review of HRA 
Business Plan

Head of 
Landlord 
Services 

Page 84



MEETING DATE/
FREQUENCY ISSUE

INFORMATION 
REQUIRED/
INVITEES/
OFFICERS

NOTES

25th March 2020
Housing Asset 
Management 
Strategy

Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Review of the update the 
strategy.

25th March 2020 Tenancy Policy
Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Review of the new policy will 
be brought to the Board once 
it has been published.

25th March 2020 Pets Policy
Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Added by the Landlord 
Services Manager.

13th May 2020 Election of Chair 
and Vice-chair Annual Item.

15th July 2020 HRA Revenue 
and Capital 
Outturn (2017/18)

Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Annual report.

9th September 2020 Disabled 
Adaptations Policy

Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Annual report.

TO BE 
SCHEDULED:

To be scheduled Housing Strategy

Head of 
Strategic and 
Private Sector 
Housing

Added to work programme 
2nd April 2014.

Notes to work programme:

1. All reports must include an explanatory list of any acronyms used.
2. *Performance information pack will include (i) Decent Homes Contractor Performance; (ii) 

Landlord Services Performance; (iii) Compliance Performance (Fire Safety, etc.); (iv) Anti-
social Behaviour (relating to Council’s housing stock) Information and (v) Universal Credit 
Performance update.

Page 85


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	4 Allocations Policy Update
	Appendix 1 - Housing Allocaiton Policy - Housing Register Applicants Guide - 2019

	6 Disabled Adaptations Policy review
	7 Void Properties Progress Report and update
	8 2020/ 21 Draft Budgets
	9 Performance Information
	11 Work programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 Housing Management Advisory Board - 6th 
November 2019

Published – 25th November 2019

HOUSING MANAGEMENT ADVISORY BOARD
6TH NOVEMBER 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (T. Edwardes)
The Vice Chair (T. Riley)
Councillors Draycott, Radford and Tassell
Board Members A. Davis and D. Wright

Repairs and Investment Manager
Head of Landlord Services
Group Accountant (IA)
Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing
Principal Officer Repairs and Maintenance
Senior Accountancy Assistant
Democratic Services Officer (NA)

APOLOGIES: Landlord Services Manager and T. Jackson

The Board was advised that the term had ended for the independent member T. 
Jackson and he had decided not to stand again. Therefore, the recruitment process 
was underway for a new independent member and everyone was advised they could 
share the advert with anyone interested.

47. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 11th September 2019 were confirmed 
as an accurate record.
 

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

49. DISABLED ADAPTATIONS POLICY REVIEW 

The Head of Landlord Services submitted a report for the Board reviewing the 
implementation of the Disabled Adaptations Policy since last year.

The Board was advised that there had been several changes to the policy, including 
some that were significant. These were read out to the Board for their comment. 

In regard to performance the Board was advised that whilst performance had 
improved, there was expected to be an increase in the current completion time of 63 
days from the Occupational Therapist recommendation to completion of work as a 
number of cases that had formed a backlog were due to enter the completion figures.  

RESOLVED 

1. That the Head of Landlord Services would ensure that clear information about 
who to contact for adaptation requests was available on the Council’s website. 



2 Housing Management Advisory Board - 6th 
November 2019

Published – 25th November 2019

2. That the useful contacts list issued to tenants would be updated to contain the 
number for disabled adaptation requests. 

3. That the information contained in the new Disabled Adaptations Policy would 
be sent out to tenants via the Your Homes Matter magazine when Cabinet had 
approved the policy.

Reasons

1. To ensure that the information is widely available and easy to access for 
members of the public and Council tenants.

2. To provide them with helpful information and make it easier to contact the right 
person.

3. To inform all tenants about the policy.

50. ALLOCATIONS POLICY UPDATE 

The Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing submitted a report for the Board 
with an update on the Council’s revised Housing Allocation Policy.

The Board was advised that a review of the Housing Allocation Policy had taken place 
in 2017 which had included several consultation events. The revised policy now 
focused on “housing need” and the policy had been amended from 4 bands to 3. The 
Board was advised that more information about the bands was provided in the guide 
provided. 

One of the concerns raised by the Board was the lack of paper forms provided for 
applicants and the move to an online system. The Board was advised that there had 
been a change to the system and applicants could apply either online, via a home visit 
or by completing the form over the phone with an officer. 

RESOLVED 

1. That the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing will ensure that 
guidance provided for applicants by all staff includes all the different ways 
applicants can apply.

2. That the information be noted by the Board.

Reasons

1. To make sure that information provided to applicants is correct and applicants 
are fully informed about the applicant process and their options.

2. To acknowledge the Board’s consideration of the item.

51. REVIEW OF SHELTERED HOUSING STOCK 

The Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing provided a verbal update for the 
Board on progress made with the review of the Council’s sheltered housing stock.



3 Housing Management Advisory Board - 6th 
November 2019

Published – 25th November 2019

The Board was advised that the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing had 
attended the Senior Citizens Forum to discuss their aspirations for their scheme, 
which would feed into the new sheltered housing standard that would be used to 
review schemes against.  The standard would reflect the one recently used in the 
development of Riverside to ensure there was a consistency over all the schemes but 
acknowledging that not all schemes would be able to provide all aspirations due to 
their construction etc. 

A Project Manager had now been procured for the Review of the Schemes.

A report would be presented at the January meeting of the Cabinet to approve the 
prioritisation of the Schemes to meet the Sheltered Housing Standard, a 
Communication Strategy, a Decant and Home Loss Policy and the recruitment of the 
Resident Engagement Officer.  Once approved consultation would take place with the 
residents of the Schemes and Ward Councillors would be invited. The Resident 
Engagement Officer will be a single point of contact for residents and families 
throughout the review and delivery of the Sheltered Housing improvements.

RESOLVED 

1. That the Ward Councillor(s) be included in the consultation process and be 
informed when work starts in their ward.

2. That an update on the scheme to be provided to the Board at its meeting on 
25th March 2020 with a list of the proposed schemes to be renovated first.

Reasons

1. To keep the Ward Councillor up to date so they can advise residents in their 
ward.

2. To allow the Board to be kept up to date on this matter.

52. VOID PROPERTIES PROGRESS REPORT AND UPDATE 

The Head of Landlord Services submitted a report for the Board to update them on the 
Council’s current void properties and progress regarding improvements. 

The Board was advised that currently the standard voids were on target but there was 
improvement to be made on the major void works. The internal cross departmental 
group continued to meet to discuss actions and monitor progress. 

Some of the ideas to decrease the void times were to start work once a termination 
had been received by the team as well as advertising properties earlier to ensure a 
quicker turnaround of the property. 

The Board was advised that the void standard had been updated and included more 
criteria to create a higher standard. The enhancements to the standard were 
highlighted to the Board for comment. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted with the comments from the Board. 



4 Housing Management Advisory Board - 6th 
November 2019

Published – 25th November 2019

53. 2020/ 21 DRAFT BUDGETS 

The Head of Landlord Services submitted a report to the Board for consideration and 
comment of the draft budget for 2020/2021.

The Board was advised that two service pressures had been identified:

1. Procurement of the Mobysoft RentSense software to help support officers with 
the increase of tenants moving over to Universal Credit. It was anticipated that 
the workload for the officers will increase and this software would help to 
alleviate some of their workload as well as help to identify tenants in need of 
extra support. 

2. Extension of the Universal Credit Officer for a further two years to help assist 
with the migration of additional tenants over to Universal Credit. The Board was 
pleased to see this but felt that an additional officer should be put in place to 
deal with the increase in tenants migrating over. They felt strongly that there 
needed to be sufficient resources in place to support the tenants moving over to 
Universal Credit and did not feel that one officer was sufficient. The Board was 
advised that the situation would be closely monitored and there was an 
additional Tenancy Support Officer being recruited to help the team going 
forward. 

The Board was also advised that there would be an increase in rent in line with the 
Government’s rent policy for 2020 which would mean an increase of 2.7%. This raised 
some concerns with the Board as tenants were already struggling to meet their rents 
due to changeover to Universal Credit.  The Head of Landlord Services advised that 
the increase would be eligible for universal credit.   

The Board discussed the introduction of Universal Credit thus far and their concerns 
over the process of paying rent in arrears. The Board was advised that the current 
system of offering four rent free weeks spread out over the year was a well-known 
mechanism which tenants were familiar with, so the Council was apprehensive to 
change this. 

The Council’s garage sites review was also highlighted by the Board as it was 
currently underway and could provide additional housing units for the Council’s 
housing stock. This idea was being explored by the Housing Team and would be 
considered. 

RESOLVED 

1. That an update of the Council’s garage sites review be provided to the Board 
as soon as it is available.

2. That the concerns and views of the Board in relation to the need for additional 
Universal Credit Officers be fed back to the Cabinet. 

Reasons



5 Housing Management Advisory Board - 6th 
November 2019

Published – 25th November 2019

1. To keep the Board up to date with this matter.
2. To ensure that the Cabinet is aware of the Board’s concerns.

54. PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 

The performance information pack was presented to the Board for comment and 
consideration.

It was highlighted that the number of complaints in the Bellfoundry Estate had 
decreased. This was due to hard work from officers across the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Teams in the Council. The Board was advised that there was a monitoring system in 
place for complaints to ensure that improvements were continuous. 

RESOLVED that the information be noted.

55. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE BOARD 

In accordance with the Board’s decision at its meeting on 22nd March 2017 (HMAB 
Minute 24.1), members of the Board had been asked in advance of the agenda being 
published whether they had any questions on matters within the remint of the Board 
that they wished to ask, for response at this meeting. 

On this occasion no questions had been submitted.

56. WORK PROGRAMME 

The Board received a report of the Head of Landlord Services to enable the Board to 
agree its Work Programme (item 11 on the agenda). 

Members of the Board could identify matters that they considered required looking at 
over the next few meetings of the Board, including any already listed on the Work 
Programme but not yet scheduled. Officers present could provide advice as to 
whether items might be appropriately considered at the time proposed.

RESOLVED

1. That the Scooter Policy and guidance be added to the Board’s Work 
Programme for its meeting in January 2020.

2. That an update on the budget process be added to the Board’s Work 
Programme for its meeting in January 2020.

3. That an update on the Council’s Sheltered Housing Review be added to the 
Board’s Work Programme for its meeting in March 2020.

4. That an update on the Council’s garage sites review be added to the Board’s 
Work Programme for its meeting in March 2020.

5. that the Board’s Work Programme be updated to reflect all decisions made 
above and earlier in the meeting.

Reasons 

1. So that the item can be considered by the Board.



6 Housing Management Advisory Board - 6th 
November 2019

Published – 25th November 2019

2,3,4To ensure the Board are kept up to date with this matter.
5. To ensure that the information in the Work Programme is up to date.

MEETING DATE/
FREQUENCY ISSUE

INFORMATION 
REQUIRED/
INVITEES/
OFFICERS

NOTES

SCHEDULED:

Every meeting Work programme To review the Board’s work 
programme.

Every meeting
Questions from 
members of the 
Board 

Questions on matters within 
the remit of the Board (if 
any), for response at the 
meeting.

Members will be asked in 
advance of the agenda being 
published for each meeting 
whether they have any such 
questions, for listing on the 
agenda.

Every meeting 
Performance 
information  – 
questions 

See HMAB minute 14.4, 9th 
November 2016.
To enable the Board to ask 
questions, if any, on the 
performance information 
pack* sent out with the 
agenda for the meeting.
To be last item on agenda.

15th January 2020 Housing Capital 
Programme

Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Last considered 16th October 
2013.

15th January 2020 Scooter Policy
Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Agreed by the Board at its 
meeting on 6th November 
2019.

15th January 2020 Update on the 
budget process

Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Added by the Board at its 
meeting on 6th November 
2019.



7 Housing Management Advisory Board - 6th 
November 2019

Published – 25th November 2019

MEETING DATE/
FREQUENCY ISSUE

INFORMATION 
REQUIRED/
INVITEES/
OFFICERS

NOTES

25th March 2020

Housing Repair 
Services – 
breakdown of 
complaints

Head of 
Landlord 
Services

As per six-monthly update 
reports considered by the 
Performance Scrutiny Panel.

Last submitted to Board 11th 
September 2019.

25th March 2020 Review of HRA 
Business Plan

Head of 
Landlord 
Services 

25th March 2020
Housing Asset 
Management 
Strategy

Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Review of the update the 
strategy.

25th March 2020 Tenancy Policy
Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Review of the new policy will 
be brought to the Board once 
it has been published.

25th March 2020 Pets Policy
Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Added by the Landlord 
Services Manager.

25th March 2020 Sheltered Housing 
Review

Head of 
Strategic and 
Private Sector 
Housing

Added by the Board at its 
meeting on 6th November 
2019.

25th March 2020 Garage Sites 
review

Head of 
Strategic and 
Private Sector 
Housing

Added by the Board at its 
meeting on 6th November 
2019.

13th May 2020 Election of Chair 
and Vice-chair Annual Item.

15th July 2020 HRA Revenue 
and Capital 
Outturn (2017/18)

Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Annual report.

9th September 2020 Disabled 
Adaptations Policy

Head of 
Landlord 
Services

Annual report.

TO BE 
SCHEDULED:



8 Housing Management Advisory Board - 6th 
November 2019

Published – 25th November 2019

MEETING DATE/
FREQUENCY ISSUE

INFORMATION 
REQUIRED/
INVITEES/
OFFICERS

NOTES

To be scheduled Housing Strategy

Head of 
Strategic and 
Private Sector 
Housing

Added to work programme 
2nd April 2014.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 20th 
January 2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Housing Management Advisory Board.


